following Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in 
force, the payment of remuneration of ` 33,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Three Lakh only) per annum plus applicable service tax and out of 
pocket expenses that may be incurred during the course of audit to 
Messrs Ashwin Solanki & Associates, Cost Accountant (Registration 
No: 100392) appointed as Cost Auditor, by the Board of Directors of

[...]

Director as contained in the above Agreement are as under: 

1.	 Tenure of appointment: Mr. Sharma be appointed as 
the Managing Director for a period of 3 (three) years from  
January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018 (both days inclusive) on 
a total remuneration not exceeding ` 48,630,960/- (Rupees forty 
eight million six hundred thirty thousand and nine hundred sixty 
only) per annum as over-all Cost to the Company including retrial 
benefits and bonus but excluding other perquisites and benefits. 
Mr. Sharma not to retire by rotation so long as he holds the office 
as Managing Director.

2.	 Subject to the orders and directions given to him by the Board

[...]

such travel in India and abroad as the Board may from time to 
time direct in connection with or in relation to the business of the 
Company.

4.	 Remuneration and Perquisites:

Mr. Sharma to be entitled to the following remuneration and 
perquisites:

(a)	 Basic Pay:

` 21,600,000/- (Rupees twenty one million six hundred thousand 
only) per annum.

(b)	 Other Allowances:

Mr. Sharma to be entitled for other allowances including leave 
travel concession, as agreed between Mr. Sharma and the Board 
from time to time. However, the aggregate monetary value of all 
allowances of whatsoever nature, in a financial year, shall not 
exceed ` 8,400,000/- (Rupees eight million four hundred thousand 
only) per annum.

(c)	 Social Security:

Mr. Sharma to be entitled to social security including contributions 
to Provident Fund and Gratuity Fund, as agreed between  
Mr. Sharma and the Board from time to time. However, the aggregate 
monetary value of the above in a financial year, shall not exceed  
` 3,630,960/- (Rupees three million six hundred thirty thousand 
and nine hundred sixty only) per annum.

(d)	 Bonus:

Mr. Sharma to be entitled to annual bonus not exceeding  
` 15,000,000/- (Rupees fifteen million only) per annum.

(e)	 Other Perquisites:

In addition to the above Mr. Sharma to be also eligible for free 
furnished accommodation or House Rent allowance subject 
to a maximum ceiling of ` 2,500,000/- (Rupees two million five 
hundred thousand only) per annum, one Company car with 
reimbursement of Chauffeur’s salary, expenses towards children 
schooling, payment of membership / subscription fee for two 
clubs, reimbursement of salary for domestic help, security guard 
at residence, expenses towards mobile, telephone, internet and